### SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ins.

RAUL GARCIA GRANADOS QUINONES, JORGE RAUL GARCIA GRANADOS, CARMEN RODRIGUEZ CERNA, ESTUDIOS, PROYECTOS E INVERSIONES DE CENTRO AMEICA, S..A., (EPICA), etc., et al.,

NOV 5' 1500 C
CLERK, CALL THE DOUBLE
By
Deputy Cierk

Appellants/Defendants,

CASE NO. 69,412 69,413

v.

69,478 69,479

SWISS BANK CORPORATION (OVERSEAS), S.A., a Panamanian Banking Institution and BANQUE NATIONALE DE PARIS, a French Banking Institution,

Appellees/Plaintiffs.

APPELLEES' REPLY TO JURISDICTIONAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER, RAUL GARCIA GRANADOS QUINONES

Richey & Munroe, P.A.
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/
Appellees
717 Ponce de Leon Boulevard
Suite 331
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
(305) 445-1110

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	Ĺ )
I. TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES (i	li)
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS1	L <b>-</b>
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4	1-
IV. ARGUMENT4	1-
BASED ON THE AUTHORITY FILED BY SWISS BANK CORPORATION (OVERSEAS), S.A., CITRO FLORIDA, INC. V. CITROVALE, S.A., THE DECISION OF THE THIRD DISTRICT IS COMPATIBLE WITH THAT OF THIS COURT IN MANRIQUE	1-
PRUDENCE, PROCEDURAL ISSUES SUCH AS	
VENUE ARE CONTROLLED BY THE LAW OF THE FORUM8-	-
CONCLUSTON -10	۱_

# I. TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES

Case	Pag	<u>je</u>		
<u>Castorri v. Milbrand</u> , 118 So.2d 563 (Fla. 2d DCA 1960)	9			
Citro Florida, Inc. v. Citrovale, S.A., 760 F.2d 1231 (11th Cir. 1985)	1,	2,	5	
Datamatic Services Corp. v. Bescos, 448 So.2d 1351 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	6,	7		
Fincher Motors, Inc. v. Northwestern Bank and Trust Co., 166 So.2d 717 (Fla. 3d DCA 1964)	9			
Hawes & Garrett General Contractors,  Inc. v. Panhandle Custom Decorators & Supply, Inc., 11 F.L.W. 1971 (Fla. 1st DCA September 16, 1986)	6,	7		
Kincaid v. World Insurance Company, 157 So. 517 (Fla. 1963)	1			
<u>Leghorn v. Wieland</u> , 289 So.2d 745 (Fla. 2d DCA 1974), reh'g denied (1974)	5,	9		
Manrique v. Fabbri, 493 So.2d 437 (Fla. 1986)	1, 10	2,	4,	6,
Maritime Limited Partnership v.  Greenman Advertising Associates, Inc., 455 So.2d 1121 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	6,	7		
McRae v. J.D./M.D., Inc., 481 So.2d 945 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986), review granted, August 21, 1986	6,	7		
M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Company, 407 U.S. 1, 92 S.Ct. 1907, 32 L.Ed. 2d 513 (1972)	5,	6		
Scudder v. Union National Bank, 91 U.S. 406, 23 L.Ed. 2d 245 (1876)	8			

Table of Citations Page Two

Sheldon v. Tiernan, 147 So.2d 167		
(Fla. 2d DCA 1962)	5	
Strauss v. Sillin, 393 So.2d 1205 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981)	9	
Williams v. Duggan, 153 So.2d 726, (Fla. 1963)	1	
Wingold v. Horowitz, 292 So.2d 585 (Fla. 1974)	8,	9
